


Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

OAKLAND UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of an Independent Consultant Agreement
for Professional Services with Nor-Cal Moving Services for Moving Services on
behalf of the District at the Division of Facilities, Planning and Management
Project, in an amount not-to exceed $280,165.00. The term of this Agreement
shall commence on July 1, 2012 and shall conclude no later than June 30,

2013.

Special Revenue Reserve

e Independent Consultant Agreement including scope of work

www.ousd.k12. ca.us
















15

16.

17

18

19

14.2.1. A clause stating: “This policy shall not be canceled or reduced in required
limits of liability or amounts of insurance until notice has been mailed to the
District, stating date of cancellation or reduction. Date of cancellation or
reduction shall not be less than thirty (30) days after date of mailing notice.”

14.2.2. Language stating in particular those insured, extent of insurance, location
and operation to which insurance applies, expiration date, to whom cancellation
and reduction notice will be sent, and length of notice period.

14.2.3. An endorsement stating that the District and the State and their agents,
representatives, employees, trustees, officers, consultants, and volunteers are
named additional insured under all policies except Workers’ Compensation
Insurance, Professional Liability, and Employers’ Liability Insurance. An
endorsement shall also state that Consultant’s insurance policies shall be
primary to any insurance or self-insurance maintained by District.

14.2.4. All policies except the Professional Liability Policy shall be written on an
occurrence form.

14.3. ce| lity of Insurers. Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a current A.M.
Best’s rating of no less than A: VII, unless otherwise acceptable to the District.

at. The obligations of the Consultant pursuant to this Agreement shall not be
assigned by the Consultant.
( ¢ e with Laws. Consultant shall observe and comply with all rules and regulations

or the governing board of the District and all federal, state, and local laws, ordinances and
regulations. Consultant shall give all notices required by any law, ordinance, rule and
regulation bearing on conduct of the Work as indicated or specified. If Consultant observes
that any of the Work required by this Contract is at variance with any such laws, ordinance,
rules or regulations, Consultant shall notify the District, in writing, and, at the sole option of
the District, any necessary changes to the scope of the Work shall be made and this Contract
shall be appropriately amended in writing, or this Contract shall be terminated effective upon
Consultant’s receipt of a written termination notice from the District. If Consultant performs
any work that is in violation of any laws, ordinances, rules or regulations, without first
notifying the District of the violation, Consuitant shall bear all costs arising therefrom.

»s/Permits/Licenses. Consultant and all Consultant's employees or agents shall
secure and maintain in force such certificates, permits and licenses as are required by law in
connection with the furnishing of Services pursuant to this Agreement.

¢ ant with Public Ager . Consultant, if an employee of another public agency,
agrees that Consultant will not receive salary or remuneration, other than vacation pay, as an
employee of another public agency for the actual time in which services are actually being
performed pursuant to this Agreement.

iti  scrimination. It is the policy of the District that in connection with all work
performed under Contracts there be no discrimination against any employee engaged in the
work because of race, color, ancestry, national origin, religious creed, physical disability,
medical condition, marital status, sexual orientation, gender, or age and therefore the
Consultant agrees to comply with applicable Federal and California laws including, but not
limited to the California Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning with Government Code
Section 12900 and Labor Code Section 1735 and District policy. In addition, the Consultant

Nor-Cal Moving Services

imria Calaanal Clita Claciaran








































