


Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of an Amendment No. 1, Independent
Consultant Agreement for Professional Services with Nor-Cal Moving Services
for Moving Services on behalf of the Various School Site Closures Project, in an
amount not-to exceed $38,085.18, increasing the previous contract amount
from $280,165.00 to a not to exceed amount of $318,250.18. All remaining
portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally
stated.

Special Revenue Fund

e Independent Consultant Agreement including scope of work




Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

WWW.OUSA.KIZ.Ld.u>

Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of an Amendment No. 1, Independent
Consultant Agreement for Professional Services with Nor-Cal Moving Services
for Moving Services on behalf of the Various School Site Closures Project, in an
amount not-to exceed $38,085.18, increasing the previous contract amount
from $280,165.00 to a not to exceed amount of $318,250.18. All remaining
portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally
stated.

Special Revenue Fund

e Independent Consultant Agreement including scope of work


































purpose and in any medium.

11. Audit. Consultant shall establish and maintain books, records, and systems of account, in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, reflecting all business operations of
Consultant transacted under this Agreement. Consultant shall retain these bocks, records,
and systems of account during the Term of this Agreement and for five (5) years thereafter,
Consultant shall permit the District, its agent, other representatives, or an independent
auditor to audit, examine, and make excerpts, copies, and transcripts from all books and
records, and to make audit(s) of all billing statements, invoices, records, and other data
related to the Services covered by this Agreement. Audit(s) may be performed at any time,
provided that the District shall give reasonable prior notice to Consuitant and shall conduct
audit(s) during Consultant’s normal business hours, uniess Consultant ctherwise consents.

12. Termination.

12.1. Without Cause By District. District may, at any time, with or without reason,
terminate this Agreement and compensate Consultant only for services satisfactorily
rendered to the date of termination. Written notice by District shail be sufficient to stop
further performance of services by Consultant. Notice shall be deemed given when
received by the Consultant or no iater than three days after the day of mailing,
whichever is sooner,

12.2. Without Cause By Consultant. Consultant may, upon thirty {30} days notice, with or
without reason, terminate this Agreement. Upon this termination, District shall only be
obligated to compensate Consultant for services satisfactorily rendered to the date of
termination, Written notice by Consultant shall be sufficient to stop further
performance of services to District. Consuitant acknowledges that this thirty (30) day
notice period is acceptable so that the District can attempt to procure the Services from
another source.

12.3. With Cause By District. District may terminate this Agreement upon giving of written
notice of intention to terminate for cause. Cause shall include:

12.3.1. material violation of this Agreement by the Consultant; or

12.3.2. any act by Consultant exposing the District to Hability to others for persenal
injury or property damage; or

12.3.3. Consultant is adjudged a bankrupt, Consultant makes a general assignment

for the benefit of creditors or a receiver is appointed on account of
Consultant’s insolvency.

Written notice by District shall contain the reasons for such intention to terminate and
unless within three (3) calendar days after that notice the condition or viciation shall
cease, or satisfactory arrangements for the correction thereof be made, this Agreement
shall upon the expiration of the three (3} calendar days cease and terminate. In the
event of this termination, the District may secure the required services from another
Consuitant, If the expense, fees, and/or costs to the District exceeds the cost of
providing the service pursuant to this Agreement, the Consuitant shall immediately pay
the excess expense, fees, and/cr costs to the District upon the receipt of the District’s
notice of these expense, fees, and/or costs. The foregoing provisicns are in addition to
and not a limitation of any other rights or remedies available to District,

13.Indemnification. To the furthest extent permitted by California law, Consultant shall
defend, indemnify, and hoild free and harmless the District, its agents, representatives,
officers, consultants, employees, trustees, and volunteers (“the indemnified narties”) from any

Nor-Cal Moving Services
Vartous School Site Closures

Page 2







15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

14.2.1. A clause stating: ™“This policy shall not be canceled or reduced in required
limits of liability or amounts of insurance until notice has been mailed to the
District, stating date of cancellation or reduction. Date of cancellation or
reduction shall not be less than thirty (30) days after date of mailing notice.”

14.2.2. Language stating in particular those insured, extent of insurance, location
and operation to which insurance applies, expiration date, to whom cancellation
and reduction notice will be sent, and length of notice period.

14.2.3. An endorsement stating that the District and the State and their agents,
representatives, employees, trustees, officers, consultants, and volunteers are
named additional insured under all policies except Workers’ Compensation
Insurance, Professional Liability, and Employers’ Lliability Insurance. An
endorsement shall also state that Consultant’s insurance policies shall be
primary to any insurance or self-insurance maintained by District.

14.2.4. All policies except the Professional Liability Policy shall be written on an
occurrence form.

14.3. Acceptability of Insurers. Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a current A.M.
Best’s rating of no less than A: VII, unless otherwise acceptable to the District.

Assignment. The obligations of the Consultant pursuant to this Agreement shall not be
assigned by the Consultant.

Compliance with Laws. Consuitant shall observe and comply with all rules and regulations
of the governing board of the District and all federal, state, and local laws, ordinances and
regulations. Consultant shall give all notices required by any law, ordinance, rule and
regulation bearing on conduct of the Work as indicated or specified. If Consultant observes
that any of the Work required by this Contract is at variance with any such laws, ordinance,
rules or regulations, Consultant shall notify the District, in writing, and, at the sole option of
the District, any necessary changes to the scope of the Work shall be made and this Contract
shall be appropriately amended in writing, or this Contract shall be terminated effective upon
Consultant’s receipt of a written termination notice from the District. If Consultant performs
any work that is in violation of any laws, ordinances, rules or regulations, without first
notifying the District of the violation, Consultant shall bear all costs arising therefrom.

Certificates/Permits/Licenses. Consultant and all Consultant's employees or agents shall
secure and maintain in force such certificates, permits and licenses as are required by law in
connection with the furnishing of Services pursuant to this Agreement.

Employment with Public Agency. Consultant, if an employee of another public agency,
agrees that Consultant will not receive salary or remuneration, other than vacation pay, as an
employee of another public agency for the actual time in which services are actually being
performed pursuant to this Agreement.

Anti-Discrimination. It is the policy of the District that in connection with all work
performed under Contracts there be no discrimination against any employee engaged in the
work because of race, color, ancestry, national origin, religious creed, physical disability,
medica! condition, marital status, sexual orientation, gender, or age and therefore the
Consultant agrees to comply with applicable Federal and California laws including, but not
limited to the California Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning with Government Code
Section 12900 and Labor Code Section 1735 and District policy. In addition, the Consultant

Nor-Cal Moving Services
Various School Site Closures

Page 4







to have been given, served, and received if given in writing and either perscnaily delivered or
deposited in the United States mail, registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return
receipt required, or sent by overnight delivery service, or facsimile transmission, addressed as

follows:
~i-t-jet: C-—-ultant:
vakiand Unified School District Jonn J. Cook
955 High Street Nor-Cal Moving Services
Oakland, CA 94601 680-85" Avenue
ATTN: Tadashi Nakadegawa, Oakland, CA 94621

Director of Facilities

Any notice personally given or sent by facsimile transmission shall be effective upon receipt.
Any notice sent by overnight delivery service shall be effective the business day next following
delivery thereof to the overnight delivery service. Any notice given by mail shall be effective
three (3) days after deposit in the United States mail.

28.Integration/Entire Agreement of Parties. This Agreement constitutes the entire
agreement betweesn the Parties and supersedes all prior discussions, negotiations, and
agreements, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amendad or modified only by a
written instrument exscuted by both Parties.

29.California Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and the rights, duties and obligaticns
of the Parties shall be determined and enforcad in accordance with the laws of the State of
California. The Parties further agree that any action or proceeding brought to enforce the
terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be maintained in the county in which the
District's administrative offices are iocated.

30.Waiver. The waiver by either party of any breach of any term, covenant, or condition herein
contained shall not be deemed to be a waiver of such term, covenant, condition, or any
subsequent breach of the same or any other term, covenant, or condition herein contained.

31.5everability. If any term, condition or provision of this Agreement is held by a court of
competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remaining provisions will
nevertheless continue in full force and effect, and shall not be affected, impaired or
invalidated in any way.

32.Authority to Bind Parties. Neither party in the perfermance of any and all duties under this
Agreement, except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, has any authority to bind the
other to any agreements or undertakings.

33.Attorney Fees/Costs. Should litigation be necessary to enforce any terms or provisions of
this Agreement, then each party shall bear its own litigation and coliection expenses, witness
fees, court costs and attorney’s fees.

34.Captions and Interpretations. Paragraph headings in this Agreement are used solely for
convenience, and shall be wholly disregarded in the constructiocn of this Agreement. No
provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted for or against a party because that party or its
legal representative drafted such provision, and this Agreement shall be construed as if jointly
prepared by the Parties.

35.Calculation of Time. For the purposes of this Agreement, “days” refers to calendar days
uniess otherwise specified.

Nor-Cal Moving Services
Various School Site Closures

Page 6










EXHIBIT “A”
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES . ) BE PERFORMED BY CONSULTANT

Consultant’s entire Proposal is not made part of this Agreement.

.EASE SEE THE /.. _ A\CHED PROP{ v 3}

Nor-Cal Moving Services
Various School Site Closures

Page 13













C aawn A. n:n-lnnonnnln TR/ T TN ATT AL AT AT TET S A TTE AR

The undersigned does hereby certify to the governing board of the District as follows:

That I am a representative of the Consultant currently under contract {"Contract”) with the
District; that I am familiar with the facts herein certified, and am authorized and qualified
to execute this certificate on behalf of Consultant.

Consultant certifies that it has taken at least one of the following actions with respect to the
construction Project that is the subject of the Contract (check all that appiy):

The Consultant has complied with the fingerprinting requirements of Education Code
section 45125.1 with respect to all Consultant's empioyees and all of its sub-consuitants’
employees who may have contact with District pupils in the course of providing services
pursuant to the Contract, and the California Department of Justice has determined that
none of those employees has been convicted of a felony, as that term is defined in
Education Code secticn 45122. 1. A complete and accurate list of Consuitant's empioyees
and of all of its sub-consuitants' employees who may come in contact with District pupils
during the course and scope of the Contract is attached hereto; and/or

__Pursuant to Education Code section 45125.2, Censultant has instalied or will install, prior

to commencement of Work, a physical barrier at the Work Site, that will limit contact
+ between Consultant's employees and District pupils at all times; and/or

“ursuant to Education Code section 45125.2, Consultant certifies that all employees will be
under the continual supervision of, and monitored by, an employee of the Consultant who
the California Department of Justice has ascertained has not been convicted of a viclent or
serious felony. The name and title of the employese who will be supervising Consultant's
employees and its sub-consultants’ employees is

Name: &Rgﬁ %\}\SH
Tie: TROTECT MAnAGER—

~he Work on the Contract is at an unoccupied school site and no empioyee and/or sub-
consultant or supplier of any tier of Contract shall come in contract with the District pupils.

Consultant’s responsibility for background clearance extends to all of its employees, Sub-
consultants, and employees of Sub-consultants coming into contact with District pupils regardless
of whether they are designated as employees or acting as independent Consultants of the
Consultant.

Date: ff 5- ff;""
Proper Name of Consultant: NoR-(as mi}‘w‘jmu Seal

Signature: % Q W

Print Name: v v ‘30{5‘“ . Capka

Title: GENERA L M aiGer

3
<
S
(:

Nor-Cal Moving Services
Various School Site Closures

Page 11
















